In the Matter of Evergy M ssouri West, Inc.

Heari ng before:
Judge Charl es Hat cher

August 09, 2022

Vol 04

PHHEg REPORTING

Rﬂf,ffﬂg the Bar!




BEFORE THE PUBLI C SERVI CE COVWM SSI ON
STATE OF M SSOURI

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS
Local Public Hearing

Tuesday, August 9, 2022
12:10 p.m - 12:20 p. m

M ssouri Public Service Conm ssion
WebEx

VOLUME 4
Pages 1 - 10

In the Matter of Evergy M ssouri
West, Inc. d/b/a Evergy M ssouri

| pl ement a General Rate
| ncrease for Electric Service

)
)
West's Request for Authority to ) File No. ER-2022-0130
)
)

Job No.

CHARLES HATCHER, Presi di ng
SENI OR REGULATORY LAW JUDGE

RYAN A. SI LVEY, Chairnman

MAI DA J. COLEMAN, Conmm ssi oner
JASON R HOLSMAN, Comm ssi oner
GLEN KOLKMEYER, Comnmni ssi oner

St enogr aphi cally Reported By:
Beverly Jean Bentch, RPR, CCR No. 640

266293




Judge Charl es Hatcher

August 09, 2022

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10

12
13
14

15

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

APPEARANCES:

On behal f of Evergy M ssouri West:

Evergy, Inc.

1200 Main Street, 16th Fl oor
P. O. Box 418679

Kansas Cty, MO 64105-9679

BY: ROGER W STEI NER, ESQ
roger. st ei ner @ver gy. com

Fi scher & Dority, P.C.
101 Madi son Street, Suite 400
Jefferson CGty, MO 65101

BY: JAMES M FI SCHER, ESQ
j fischer @ol . com

On behalf of the Staff of the
11 Publ i c Service Conm ssi on:

Publ i ¢ Service Conm ssi on

200 Madi son Street, Suite 800
P. O Box 360

Jefferson GCty, MO 65102

BY: NI COLE MERS, ESQ
ni col e. ner s@sc. no. gov

16 On behalf of the O fice of the
Publ i ¢ Counsel :

Ofice of the Public Counsel
200 Madi son Street, Suite 650
P. O Box 2230

Jefferson GCGty, MO 65102

BY: JOHN CLI ZER, ESQ
John. d i zer @pc. no. gov

Page 2

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Charl es Hat cher
August 09, 2022

Page 3
| NDE X

Page
Oral Entries of Appearance 5
Judge Hatcher calls w tnesses 6

Certificate of Reporter 10

© 00 N oo o b~ W N e

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PP
g » W N P O © 0 N O O » W N P O

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408



Judge Charl es Hatcher
August 09, 2022

1 (The follow ng proceedi ngs began at 12:10 p.m:) reoe
2 JUDGE HATCHER: Let's go on the record. First
3 | want to ask that everyone please nute thensel ves

4 unless speaking. That will cut down on the noise |evel
5 and prevent audi o feedback.

6 Today is August 9, 2022. The M ssouri Public
7 Service Conmission has set this tine for a local public
8 hearing to give menbers of the public a chance to

9 comment about Evergy Mssouri West's electric general
10 rate increase application. That is File No.

11  ER-2022-0130.

12 And | would like to state for the record

13  Chairman Ryan Silvey has joi ned us.

14 CHAI RMAN SI LVEY: Good norni ng, Judge.

15 JUDGE HATCHER  Good afternoon, Chairman

16 The M ssouri Public Service Conm ssion

17 regulates the rates charged by public utility conpanies
18 in Mssouri to ensure that those rates are just and

19 reasonable. The Conm ssion also regulates the quality
20 of service and safety of the operations of public
21 utilities.
22 The Conm ssion is nade up of five
23  Conm ssioners. The Conm ssioners are appointed by the
24  CGovernor to fixed terns and confirned by the Senate.
25 The Conm ssioners enploy a staff of engineers,

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408



Judge Charl es Hatcher
August 09, 2022

1 accountants, attorneys, financial analysts, and othgirigJe °
2 specialists inthe field of utility regulation

3 My name is Charles Hatcher, and |'mthe

4  Regul atory Law Judge that will preside over this

5 hearing. Wth ne today are Chairman Ryan Silvey and

6  Conmm ssioners Mida Col eman, Jason Hol sman, and d en

7 Kol kneyer .

8 This is an official hearing of the M ssour

9 Public Service Conm ssion, and the statenents and

10 testinmony of the witnesses wll be recorded by a court
11  reporter and are given under oath.

12 The Conmi ssion has not nmade any decision in
13 this case and therefore the Comm ssioners cannot answer
14  any questions today. They have to remain inpartial

15 until all of the evidence is presented.

16 Let's go ahead and start with an entry of

17  appearance. We'll| start wth the Conpany, Evergy

18 Mssouri West. Go ahead.

19 MR. FISCHER. On behalf of the Conpany, we
20  have Roger Steiner and James Fischer.
21 JUDCGE HATCHER: Thank you, sir. And for the
22  Staff of the Conm ssion.
23 M5. MERS: For the Staff of the Mssouri
24  Public Service Conm ssion, N cole Mers, and ny
25 information has been previously provided in the docket.

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408



Judge Charl es Hatcher
August 09, 2022

Page 6
1  Thank you all for being here.
2 JUDGE HATCHER  Thank you, Ms. Mers. And for
3 the Ofice of the Public Counsel.
4 MR CLIZER: Good afternoon. John Cizer on
5 behalf of the Mssouri Ofice of the Public Counsel.
6 JUDGE HATCHER  Thank you, M. di zer.
7 W al so have a nunber of intervenors in the
8 case. As | did yesterday, they are not required to be
9 here, but | do want to offer any of their counsel the
10 opportunity to state for the record their attendance.
11  Hearing none.
12 A qui ck explanation. The process for this
13 hearing is going to be to call the nanes on our
14  pre-registered sign-up sheet. That was the email the
15  Conmmi ssion asked everyone to send in before they
16 testified.
17 Today we do have a list of three w tnesses.
18 I'mgoing to call those names in the order that they
19 signed up, and then | will open the floor up to anyone
20 who is on our call today who would like to testify and
21 did not sign up first.
22 Wth that said, one quick remnder. |f you
23 have phoned in, in order to unnmute you press *6.
24 (kay. Let's get started. Qur first name is
25 Gerald Maloney. GCerald Maloney. [|f you would please

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408



Judge Charl es Hatcher
August 09, 2022

Page 7
1 say hello, M. Mloney, that wll bring you to

2 everyone's front screen on their WDbEXx. Hearing no

3 response, we'll come back and call M. Ml oney once

4 again at the bottomof our Iist.

5 Tracy Gllenwater. |Is there a Tracy

6 Gllenwater? Hearing no response

7 The last name on our list is Cody Boston.

8 Cody Boston. And again, if you have called in, to

9 unnute yourself you press *6. If you're on a phone and
10 saying hello and you're not getting a reply, press *6.
11 (kay. Hearing no response, |'mgoing to run
12 through ny list of nanmes one nore tinme quickly just if
13 anyone has joined recently. | know we have quite a

14 nunber of participants today. Gerald Maloney. No

15 answer for the record. Tracy Gllenwater. No answer

16 for the record. And Cody Bost on.

17 Ckay. |'Il open it up to anyone who is on the
18 call who would like to testify and did not pre-register.
19 Al you need to do is say hello -- or unnute yourself.
20 Again, if you're on a telephone, that's *6. Just say
21  hello. That wll bring you to the front of the WbEx
22 screen and |I'Ill swear you in and then we can take your
23 testinony.
24 MR CLIZER:  Your Honor, this is John dizer
25 with OPC. | note that there is a Cody and a Tracy, no

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408



Judge Charl es Hatcher
August 09, 2022

Page 8
| ast name, in the participants. [If | could request that

whoever has host privileges unmute those individuals

just in case. O course if they don't want to testify,

that's their choice. | thought for safety sake.

MS. KEELY: Judge, this is Jackie. | have
sent unnmute requests, but the parties have to unnute
t hensel ves.

JUDGE HATCHER. Ckay. I'Ill call one nore tinmne

our list. Gerald Maloney, Tracy Gllenwater, Cody
Boston. Let the record reflect no response.

And once again, I'd like to open it up to
anyone on the call. If you're on the web page or the
app, you can press the unmute. |If you're on a phone and
have called the 800 nunber to join this public hearing,
then you press *6. And the star on your phone is the
asterisk. GCkay. W have waited a few noments and
have not heard anyone step forward to offer their
t esti nony.

Wth that said, if you do have comments that
you woul d like to nake in this case, and you chose not
to make themat this hearing, or you may have had
technical difficulties, you can still nake your comment
by going to the PSC s website. That is psc.non.gov. And
in the upper right-hand corner is a link to make witten

comments on a case, and you just nake sure and add the

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Charl es Hatcher
August 09, 2022

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

] ) ) ] Page 9
file nunber for this case and that is again

ER- 2022- 0130.

| f you have any questions or would like to
contact the Ofice of the Public Counsel, their enmail is
mopco@pc. no. gov. Just because this has been an unusual
hearing having our sign-ups sem on line, | would |ike
to call once again, is there anyone in the audi ence who
woul d I'i ke to provide some testinony to the Conm ssion?
Ckay. Under st andabl e.

W will go ahead and adjourn this hearing.
Thank you all. W are off the record. Chairnman and
Conm ssioners, | do appreciate your attendance, as wth
all of the counsel. | wll see you all this evening for
the 6:00 p.m hearing.

(Ther eupon, the proceedings concluded at 12:20

p.m)

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Charl es Hatcher
August 09, 2022

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

Page 10
CERTI FI CATE OF REPORTER

STATE OF M SSOURI )
COUNTY OF COLE )

|, Beverly Jean Bentch, RPR, CCR No. 640, do
hereby certify that | was authorized to and did
st enographically report the foregoing Public Service
Comm ssion | ocal public hearing and that the transcript,
pages 1 through 9, is a true record of ny stenographic
not es.

| FURTHER CERTIFY that | amnot a relative,
enpl oyee, attorney, or counsel of any of the parties,
nor am| a relative or counsel connected with the
action, nor aml| financially interested in the action.

Dated this 18th day of August, 2022.

Bonlu_Jean Bortods

Beverly Jean Bentch, RPR, CCR No. 640

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Charl es Hat cher

August 09, 2022

1
12: 10
4:1
2
2022
4:6
6
6
6: 23
9
9
4:6
A

account ant s
5:1

af t ernoon
4:15 6:4

ahead
5:16, 18

anal ysts
51

appear ance
5:17

application
4:10

appoi nt ed
4: 23

att endance
6: 10

attorneys
5:1

audi o
4:5
August
4:6

began
4:1
behal f
5:19 6:5

C

cal |
6: 13, 18, 20

case
5:13 6:8

Chai r man
4:13, 14, 15
5:5

chance
4:8

char ged
4: 17

Charl es
5:3

Cizer
6:4,6

Col enan
5:6

conment
4:9

Conmi ssi on
4:7,16, 19, 22
5:9,12, 22,24
6: 15

Conmi ssi oner s
4: 23,25 5: 6,

13
comnpani es
4: 17
Conpany
5:17,19
confirmed
4: 24
counsel
6:3,5,9
court
5:10

cut
4: 4

evi dence
5:15

expl anati on
6:12

F

D

deci si on
5:12

docket
5:25

E

f eedback
4:5
field
5:2
File
4: 10
fi nanci al
5:1
Fi scher
5:19, 20
fixed
4: 24

fl oor
6:19

electric
4:9
enmai |
6: 14
enpl oy
4: 25
engi neers
4: 25
ensure
4:18
entry
5:16
ER- 2022- 0130
4:11

Ever gy
4:9 5:17

G

gener a
4:9
Cerald
6: 25
gi ve
4:8
d en
5:6
Cood
4:14,15 6: 4

Gover nor
4: 24

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com

(888)

811- 3408




Judge Charl es Hat cher

August 09, 2022

H

Hat cher
4:2,15 5:3,21
6:2,6
heari ng
4:8 5:5,8
6: 11, 13
Hol sman
5:6

i mparti al
5:14

i ncr ease
4:10

i nformati on
5:25

i ntervenors
6:7

James
5:20
Jason
5:6
John
6: 4
j oi ned
4:13
Judge
4: 2,14, 15
5:4,21 6:2,6

K

Kol kneyer

5.7

Law
5:4
| evel
4: 4
i st
6:17
| ocal
4:7

made

4:22 5:12
Mai da

5.6
Mal oney

6: 25
menber s

4:8
Mer s

5:23,24 6:2
M ssour i

4: 6,9, 16, 18

5:8,18,23 6:5
nor ni ng

4: 14
nmut e

4:3

nanes
6:13,18

N col e
5:24

noi se
4: 4

nunber
6:7

oat h
5:11
of fer
6:9
Ofice
6:3,5
of ficial
5:8
open
6:19
operati ons
4:20
opportunity
6: 10
or der
6: 18, 23

pr event
4:5
previously
5: 25
pr oceedi ngs
4:1
process
6:12
provi ded
5:25
public
4:6,7, 8, 16,
17,20 5:9,24
6:3,5

Q

quality
4:19

guestions
5:14

qui ck
6:12, 22

R

p. m
4:1
phoned
6: 23
pre-registered
6: 14
present ed
5:15
presi de
5:4
press
6: 23

rate
4: 10
rates
4:17, 18
reasonabl e
4:19
record
4:2,12 6:10
recor ded
5:10

regul at es
4:17,19

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com

(888)

811- 3408




Judge Charl es Hat cher

August 09, 2022

regul ation
5:2
Regul at ory
5.4
remain
5:14
rem nder
6: 22
reporter
5:11
required
6:8
Roger
5:20

Ryan
4:13 5:5

safety

4: 20
Senat e

4: 24
send

6: 15
service

4:7,16, 20

5:9, 24
set

4:7
sheet

6: 14
sign

6: 21
si gn-up

6: 14
si gned

6: 19

Silvey
4:13,14 5:5
sir
5:21
speaki ng
4: 4
speci alists
5:2
staff
4: 25 5:22,23
start
5:16, 17
started
6: 24
state
4:12 6:10
statenent s
5:9
St ei ner
5:20

terns
4:24
testified
6: 16
testify
6: 20
t esti nony
5:10
tinme
4.7
t oday
4:6 5:5,14
6:17, 20

unmut e
6: 23
utilities
4:21
utility
4:17 5:2

W

Wést
5:18
West' s
4:9
W t nesses
5:10 6:17

Y

yest er day
6:8

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com

(888)

811- 3408




	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10

	Word Index
	Index: 12:10..Governor
	12:10 (1)
	2022 (1)
	6 (1)
	9 (1)
	accountants (1)
	afternoon (2)
	ahead (2)
	analysts (1)
	appearance (1)
	application (1)
	appointed (1)
	attendance (1)
	attorneys (1)
	audio (1)
	August (1)
	began (1)
	behalf (2)
	call (3)
	case (2)
	Chairman (4)
	chance (1)
	charged (1)
	Charles (1)
	Clizer (3)
	Coleman (1)
	comment (1)
	Commission (9)
	Commissioners (5)
	companies (1)
	Company (2)
	confirmed (1)
	counsel (3)
	court (1)
	cut (1)
	decision (1)
	docket (1)
	electric (1)
	email (1)
	employ (1)
	engineers (1)
	ensure (1)
	entry (1)
	ER-2022-0130 (1)
	Evergy (2)
	evidence (1)
	explanation (1)
	feedback (1)
	field (1)
	File (1)
	financial (1)
	Fischer (2)
	fixed (1)
	floor (1)
	general (1)
	Gerald (2)
	give (1)
	Glen (1)
	Good (3)
	Governor (1)

	Index: Hatcher..regulates
	Hatcher (6)
	hearing (5)
	Holsman (1)
	impartial (1)
	increase (1)
	information (1)
	intervenors (1)
	James (1)
	Jason (1)
	John (1)
	joined (1)
	Judge (7)
	Kolkmeyer (1)
	Law (1)
	level (1)
	list (1)
	local (1)
	made (2)
	Maida (1)
	Maloney (2)
	members (1)
	Mers (3)
	Missouri (8)
	morning (1)
	mute (1)
	names (2)
	Nicole (1)
	noise (1)
	number (1)
	oath (1)
	offer (1)
	Office (2)
	official (1)
	open (1)
	operations (1)
	opportunity (1)
	order (2)
	p.m (1)
	phoned (1)
	pre-registered (1)
	presented (1)
	preside (1)
	press (1)
	prevent (1)
	previously (1)
	proceedings (1)
	process (1)
	provided (1)
	public (10)
	quality (1)
	questions (1)
	quick (2)
	rate (1)
	rates (2)
	reasonable (1)
	record (3)
	recorded (1)
	regulates (2)

	Index: regulation..yesterday
	regulation (1)
	Regulatory (1)
	remain (1)
	reminder (1)
	reporter (1)
	required (1)
	Roger (1)
	Ryan (2)
	safety (1)
	Senate (1)
	send (1)
	service (5)
	set (1)
	sheet (1)
	sign (1)
	sign-up (1)
	signed (1)
	Silvey (3)
	sir (1)
	speaking (1)
	specialists (1)
	staff (3)
	start (2)
	started (1)
	state (2)
	statements (1)
	Steiner (1)
	terms (1)
	testified (1)
	testify (1)
	testimony (1)
	time (1)
	today (5)
	unmute (1)
	utilities (1)
	utility (2)
	West (1)
	West's (1)
	witnesses (2)
	yesterday (1)



